
 

Strategy and Resources Committee Agenda Published: 03 Jul 2023 
11 July 2023  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £112.50 (10 Copies) 
Approx. 75 tonnes  
Approx. £1.59 (each) 

 

03 July 2023 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee will be held on TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2023 
in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the meeting will 
be published onto the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded except 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the 
absence of press and public. 
 

If you wish to attend this meeting, please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
This is to ensure adequate seating is available in the Council Chamber. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1.   APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies of absence. 
  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest. 
  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12) 
To approve the Minutes of the meetings held on 20 April 2023. 
  

4.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
  

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Wednesday, 5 July 2023 

  
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk  

   
5.   MEMBER QUESTIONS  

See Agenda Item 4 for the deadline for submission. 
  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Published: Monday, 3 July 2023 
11 July 2023  
 

6.   GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN REPORT 
2022/23 (Pages 13 - 62) 
To present to the Strategy and Resources Committee the final outturn position 
against the General Fund revenue budgets for 2022/23. 
  

7.   HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUNDING DELIVERY PLAN (APRIL 2023-MARCH 
2024) (Pages 63 - 78) 
This report sets out the proposed Household Support Fund delivery plan for 2023/24 
and requests that authority is delegated for the delivery of the plan to the Strategic 
Director for Communities. 
  

8.   LEISURE MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION (Pages 79 - 210) 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Council to bring Stratford 
Park Leisure Centre (SPLC) inhouse creating a Leisure Services Team with effect 
from 1st November 2024. 
  

9.   COMMUNITY WEALTH BUILDING UPDATE (Pages 211 - 214) 
To provide an update on work carried out to date and set out a proposal for future 
work. 
   

10.   APPOINTMENT OF PERFORMANCE MONITORS  
To appoint two performance monitors for Civic Year 2023-24. 
Performance monitors carry out a scrutiny role and are typically a member of the 
opposition political group or an independent Councillor. These appointed Members 
will examine the work of the Council and report back to Committee on the progress 
made against the Council plan.  
  

11.   MEMBER / OFFICER REPORTS ( TO NOTE)    
 (a)   Performance Management - Q4 (Pages 215 - 232)  
 (b)   Leadership Gloucestershire Update (Pages 233 - 236)  
 (c)   Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee (GEGJC) - 30 May 2023 

(Pages 237 - 240)  
 (d)   Regeneration and Investment Board - 24 May 2023 (Pages 241 - 242)  
 (e)   Canal Update (Pages 243 - 244)  
 (f)   Fit For the Future Update (Pages 245 - 246) 

  
12.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 247 - 250) 

To consider the work programme. 
 

Members of Strategy and Resources Committee 
 
Councillor Catherine Braun (Chair) Councillor Natalie Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Beki Aldam 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Katrina Davis 
Councillor Robin Layfield 
Councillor Lindsey Green 
 

Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ashley Smith 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 
 

 



2022/23 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 20 April 2023 next meeting 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 20 April 2023 
 

7.00  - 8.38 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 

  Councillor Catherine Braun (Chair)   Councillor Natalie Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
* Councillor Chris Brine 
  Councillor Doina Cornell 
  Councillor Gordon Craig 
  Councillor Stephen Davies 
* Councillor Laurie Davies 
  Councillor Lindsey Green  

  Councillor Martin Pearcy 
  Councillor Keith Pearson 
  Councillor Mattie Ross 
  Councillor Ken Tucker 
  Councillor Chloe Turner 
    

*Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Corporate Director (Monitoring Officer) 
Senior Democratic Services & Elections 

Officer 
 

Accountancy Manager 
Property Manager 
Senior Policy and Governance Officer 
 

Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillor Nick Hurst 
 
SRC.147 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brine, Laurie Davies and Pearcy. 
 
SRC.148 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
  
SRC.149 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meetings held on 2 February 2023 were 

approved as a correct record. 
 
SRC.150 Public Questions  
 
There were none. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2022/23 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 20 April 2023 next meeting 
 

 
SRC.151 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.152 Procurement Strategy Review  
 
The Senior Policy and Governance Officer introduced the report and advised that the 
current Procurement Strategy had been approved in 201
[...]
1 JULY 2023 
 
Report Title General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn Report 

2022/23 
Purpose of Report To present to the Strategy and Resources Committee the final outturn 

position against the General Fund revenue budgets for 2022/23 
Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to note: 

a) the General Fund Revenue Outturn position for 2022/23, as 
shown in Table 1. 

b) the Housing Revenue Account outturn position for 2022/23, as 
shown in Table 7 

c) the transfers to and from earmarked reserves for the year, as 
detailed in Sections 6 and 10 and Appendix G 

d) the Capital Programme outturn position for 2022/23, as shown 
in Appendix H  

e) the slippage of the Capital Programme budget and approved 
a revised Capital Programme budget for 2023/24, as shown in 
Appendix J 

f) write off sums owed, as shown in Section 5 
Consultation and 
Feedback 

Budget holders have been consulted about the budget issues in their 
service areas.  The feedback has been incorporated into the report to 
explain difference between budgets and actual income and expenditure. 

Report Author 
 

Lucy Clothier, Accountancy Manager 
Email: lucy.clothier@stroud.gov.uk 
 

Adele Rudkin, Accountant  
Email: adele.rudkin@stroud.gov.uk 
 

Jon Coldridge, Principal Accountant  
Email: Jon.coldridge@stroud.gov.uk 
 

Options None 
Background Papers None 
Appendices Appendix A – Strategy and Resources Committee Revenue Detail 

Appendix B – Community Services and Licensing Committee Revenue 
Detail 
Appendix C – Housing Committee (General Fund) Revenue Detail 
Appendix D – Development Control Committee Revenue Detail 
Appendix E – Environment Committee Revenue Detail 
Appendix F – Housing Revenue Account Revenue Detail 
Appendix G – Earmarked Reserve Detail 
Appendix H – Capital Outturn Detail 
Appendix I – Capital Financing 
Appendix J – Capital Budget 2023/24 
Financial Legal Equality Environmental Implications  

(further details at 
the end of the 
report) 

Yes No No No 

Page 13

Agenda
[...]
ment is required by the District 
Council and that we take responsibility for the completion and quality of this 
assessment. 

 
Completed by: Emma Keating Clark 
Role: Community Health & Wellbeing Manager 

Date: 19/06/23 

Countersigned by Head of Service/Director: 

 
 

Date: 03/07/23 

 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7

Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Item 8 
Tuesday 11 July 2023 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 11 JULY 2023 
 
Report Title Leisure Management Recommendation 

Purpose of Report 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Council to bring 
Stratford Park Leisure Centre (SPLC) inhouse creating a Leisure 
Services Team with effect from 1st November 2024. 

Decision(s) 

The Committee is asked to: 
a) Acknowledge the recommendation from Community 

Services and Licensing Committee and recommend to Full 
Council to bring Stratford Park Leisure Centre inhouse 
operating both leisure centres and creating a Leisure 
Service for Stroud District Council as the preferred option 
as identified in the management options appraisal and 
business case. 

b) Acknowledge the recommendation from Community 
Services and Licensing Committee to Full Council to 
delegate authority to the Strategic Director of 
Communities in consultation with the Chair of Community 
Services and Licensing to produce a detailed capital 
investment plan to support the development of the 
existing centres and future provision within the district. 
This plan would then be considered by Council for 
inclusion within the capital programme when required. 

c) Acknowledge the recommendation from Community 
Services and Licensing Committee to Full Council to 
delegate authority to the Strategic Director of 
Communities in consultation with the chair of Community 
Services and Licensing to set up the service within an 
agreed operating framework, quality assurance 
programme and reporting mechanism. 

d) Acknowledge the recommendation from Community 
Services and Licensing Committee that Full Council 
delegates authority to the Monitoring Officer to update the 
Terms of Reference for the Audit and Standards 
Committee to enable them to receive relevant assurances 
in relation to internal control and risk management within 
the inhouse option. 

e) Ringfence the required element of the 2022/2023 Stroud 
District Council gain from the Gloucestershire Business 
Rates Pool for the set up costs of the inhouse provision. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



 

Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Item 8 
Tuesday 11 July 2023 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

In the development of the options appraisal, the research into setting 
up a Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) and associated with 
this the Leisure and Wellbeing strategy (2021) there has been 
comprehensive consultation and feedback from the Leisure Task and 
Finish (T&F), members of the community, user groups, the community 
and voluntary sector, public health professionals and partner 
organisations. 

Report Author 
Angela Gillingham, Head of Community Services 
Email: angela.gillingham@stroud.gov.uk 

Options 
The S&R Committee could determine not to accept the 
recommendation and to review alternative methods of delivery. See 
paragraph 1.4 

Background Papers None 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Management Options Appraisal 
Appendix 2 – Inhouse v LATC options appraisal 
Appendix 3 – Review of Inhouse options v’s LATC 
Appendix 4 – Vision and Values 
Appendix 5 – Risk Register 
Appendix 6 – Executive summary Leisure and wellbeing strategy 
Appendix 7 – Equality Analysis 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) Yes Yes Yes No 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 Stroud District Council contracted the operation of its leisure facility at Stratford Park to 
Sports and Leisure Management (SLM) in 2011. The original contract was for a 10-year 
period to
[...]
 is required by the District 
Council and that we take responsibility for the completion and quality of this 
assessment.  

 
Completed by: Angharad Lewis 
Role: 

Date:31/5/2023 

Countersigned by Head of Service/Director: 

 

Date: 
12/6/2023 

 
Date for Review: Please forward an electronic copy to eka.nowakowska@stroud.gov.uk 
 

Page 209

Agenda Item 8

Appendix 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Item 9 
Tuesday, 11 July 2023 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2023 
 
Report Title Community Wealth Building Update 

Purpose of Report 
To provide an update on work carried out to date and set out a 
proposal for future work. 

Decision(s) 

The Committee RESOLVES: 
a) To note the community wealth building work completed to 

date 
b) To delegate authority to the Strategic Director of 

Resources in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair 
of this Committee, procurement and One Legal to procure 
a contract for additional support, funded from the 
Business Rates Pilot Reserve, to provide further options 
for Community Wealth Building. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Senior Economic Development Specialist and Alliance Strategy and 
Resources Committee Members 

Report Author 
Andrew Cummings, Strategic Director of Resources 
Email: andrew.cummings@stroud.gov.uk 

Options 
The Committee could choose not to proceed with additional support 
for Community Wealth Building. 

Background Papers None 
Appendices None 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) Yes Yes No No 

1. INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND 

1.1 Community Wealth Building is a people-centred approach to supporting economic 
development, seeking to redirect wealth back into the local economy and places more 
control and benefits into the hands of the local people. 

1.2 Stroud District Council has been committed to the principle of local wealth building 
[...]
pdate
	11c Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee (GEGJC) - 30 May 2023
	11d Regeneration and Investment Board - 24 May 2023
	11e Canal Update
	11f Fit For the Future Update
	12 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


2022/23 

 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
11 July 2023 next meeting 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

11 July 2023 
 

7.00 - 8.53 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 

Membership 
Councillor Catherine Braun (Chair) Councillor Natalie Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Beki Aldam 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Robin Layfield 
Councillor Lindsey Green 
Councillor Steve Robinson 

Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ashley Smith 
Councillor Chloe Turner 
Councillor Nick Hurst 

Councillor Stephen Davies* 
Councillor Keith Pearson* 

 Councillor Ken Tucker*  

*Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Senior Democratic Services & Elections 
Officer 

Accountancy Manager 
Head of Community Services 
Community Health & Wellbeing Manager 

SRC.001 Apologies  
 
An apology/Apologies for absence was/were received from Councillors Stephen Davies, 
Pearson and Tucker. 
 
SRC.002 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.003 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meetings held on 20 April 2023 were approved 

as a correct record. 
   
SRC.004 Public Questions  
 
There were none. 
  
SRC.005 Member Questions  
There were none. 
 



 
2022/23 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
11 July 2023 next meeting 
 

SRC.006 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn Report 2022/23  
 
The Accountancy Manager introduced the report and confirmed that the Committee was 
largely being asked to note the report but there was a request to agree some slippage for 
the Capital Programme. The Accountancy Manager drew Members attention to the 
following: 

• Page 14 highlighted an underspend for the general fund revenue position of 
£1.272m which included some areas of service variance which were largely in line 
with Quarter 3 reports.  

• There were some year end changes including additional VAT income for The 
Pulse, additional investment income due to interest rate changes and additional 
government grants. The full breakdown could be found in the appendices. 

• Page 17 showed a breakdown of the allocation for the underspend. 
• Page 19 included information about General Fund write offs which the S151 

Officer had agreed to. 
• General fund general reserve balance remained the same at £2.169m. 
• Page 21 included information about the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) position 

which had already been reported to Housing Committee at their June meeting and 
showed that there was a net underspend of £0.33m. 

• The allocation of the HRA underspend was shown on page 23. 
• HRA reserve movements were included on page 24, there had been an overall 

increase to the HRA earmarked reserves of £649k which included a transfer of just 
over £1m for the provision of repayment of debt. 

• HRA general reserves had reduced to £4.118m which was a better position than 
expected at budget setting. 

• The capital programme was included in Appendix H and I. 
  
Councillor Hurst asked whether the underspend reported represented a lack of resources 
or staffing. The Accountancy Manager confirmed that the underspend related to those 
central areas e.g. investment income and business rates pool gain neither of which had 
an impact on service delivery. With the capital programme it was confirmed that they 
would expect to see some changes with timing and was not due to not having capacity to 
deliver. 
  
Councillor Robinson asked for further information about the estate redevelopment 
reserve. The Accountancy Manager confirmed that the reserve was put a side a number 
of years ago and had never had any commitments against it which was why it was 
deemed suitable to repurpose it to the HRA General Reserves. Councillor Robinson also 
asked for information about the underspend of £513k on refurbished bathrooms. The 
Accountancy Manager advised that she would need to check the specifics however 
advised that there had been a reworking of what could be delivered with the contractor 
capacity and the work programme had been reprofiled due to priorities. She confirmed 
she would take this away and respond to Councillor Robinson with more information. 
  
Councillor Turner asked whether the money had been received for the purchase of 
properties due to the Ukranian Scheme. The Accountancy Manager confirmed that the 
Local Authority Housing Fund had been received and that the acquisition of properties 
had started. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Bennett and seconded by Councillor Ross.  
  



 
2022/23 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
11 July 2023 next meeting 
 

Councillor Bennett thanked the Accountancy Manager for the clear report. Councillor 
Ross confirmed that the HRA report had been through Housing Committee and showed 
that they were travelling in the right direction. 
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED To note:  

a)    the General Fund Revenue Outturn position for 2022/23, as 
shown in Table 1.  

b)    the Housing Revenue Account outturn position for 
2022/23, as shown in Table 7  

c)    the transfers to and from earmarked reserves for the year, 
as detailed in Sections 6 and 10 and Appendix G  

d)    the Capital Programme outturn position for 2022/23, as 
shown in Appendix H  

e)    the slippage of the Capital Programme budget and 
approved a revised Capital Programme budget for 2023/24, 
as shown in Appendix J  

f)     write off sums owed, as shown in Section 5. 
  
SRC.007 Household Support Funding Delivery Plan (April 2023-March 2024)  
 
The Community Health and Wellbeing Manager introduced the report and confirmed that 
the County Council had provided a years worth of funding which allowed SDC to put 
together an annual plan. The Cost of Living Working Group had oversight of the fund. 
They had received smaller iterations of the fund in the past so had already built up a 
good delivery network with partners in the community. There is criteria for how the fund 
can be used and had to be allocated against certain elements including food, energy and 
water. 
  
Councillor Craig asked whether SDC were aware that a Community Hub was due to 
open in Berkeley called GL13. The Community Health and Wellbeing Manager confirmed 
that they had been able to provide some funding to GL11 to help support GL13.  
  
Councillor Robinson asked whether it was possible for other supermarket vouchers to be 
provided for those who many not live near to certain supermarkets. The Community 
Health and Wellbeing Manager confirmed that they had purchased Morrisons and Iceland 
vouchers for the first time in order to ensure that there were additional options for 
residents.  
  
In response to Councillor Hurst the Community Health and Wellbeing Manager confirmed 
that the fund was provided by the government to the County Council who distributed it 
across the County.  
  
In response to Councillor Ross the Community Health and Wellbeing Manager confirmed 
that a members briefing report could be provided to members of the Housing Committee 
as well as the Community Services & Licensing Committee.  
  
The Chair, Councillor Braun stated that it felt like the situation with the Cost of Living 
Crisis was worsening and asked whether they had seen any changes to support  this or 
whether the situation was starting to stabilise.  The Community Health and Wellbeing 



 
2022/23 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
11 July 2023 next meeting 
 

Manager advised that the data they had received had been contradictory as the 
Community Hubs were reporting high numbers whereas the foodbank usage seemed to 
have reduced. They wanted to ensure that the food voucher system was not masking 
poverty and that people were being referred so that they could access necessary help. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Aldam and seconded by Councillor Layfield. 
  
Councillor Layfield acknowledged the amount of work the Community Health and 
Wellbeing Manager had done to help support households and was pleased to see 
Homestart and financial advice provision being funded.  
  
Councillor Aldam advised that the Cost of Living Working Group was really effective and 
that the Council were carrying out important work in helping to supporting its partners. 
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED a) To approve the Household Support Funding Delivery Plan for 

2023/24; and  
b) To delegate authority for delivery of the plan to the Strategic 

Director for Communities. 
  
SRC.008 Leisure Management Recommendation  
 
The Head of Community Services introduced the report and gave a brief history of how 
the recommended decision had come about. It was advised that:  

• In December 2021 Community Services & Licensing (CS&L) Committee delegated 
authority to the Strategic Director of Communities in consultation with the Chair of 
CS&L to explore a Local Authority Trading Company and report back to CS&L 
Committee. 

• In March 2023 Officers were ready to report back to CS&L Committee with a fully 
costed LATC Business Case. However the HMRC changed its ruling on VAT and 
Local Authority leisure provision.  

• Following the updated HMRC ruling on VAT Officers tasked the consultant to 
explore the impact of the ruling and compare this against the LATC business case. 

• The updated ruling meant that Local Authority Leisure was classed as a non-
business activity and this had a large impact as the council would be able to keep 
VAT on a large proportion of the income and would save approximately £190k on 
goods and services purchased. This would not be possible if the Council 
proceeded with the LATC model. 

• The evaluation scores had been included in Appendix 2 and the priorities had 
been set and agreed by the Task and Finish Group. Before the HMRC ruling the 
scoring for LATC and in-house models were equal and all other options were 
discounted at this stage. 

• Following the VAT ruling the models were considered again against the options 
appraisal and priorities.  

• The review following the VAT ruling was outlined in Appendix 3. 
• The in-house model came out cheaper once the information was reviewed 

following the VAT ruling changes.   
• It was an Officer decision to change the recommendation based upon the 

evidence. 



 
2022/23 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
11 July 2023 next meeting 
 

• Lessons learnt from research into the LATC model would be included as part of 
the in-house model including ensuring that a leisure services manager is recruited 
to work towards set targets, create a leisure specification which will state how the 
centre will operate and include Key Performance Indicators. 

• Performance would be reported back to CS&L and Audit and Standards 
Committees. 

  
Councillor Smith asked whether there was a chance that the ruling on VAT by HMRC 
would be reversed. The Head of Community Services advised that this would be unlikely 
and that Councillors would need to use the information that was available to them at the 
current time in order to make a decision. 
  
In response to Councillor Green, who queried why the recommendation had been 
changed, the Strategic Director of Resources confirmed that the Task and Finish Group 
had clearly set out the priorities and scoring for options which meant they could re-
evaluate the options again once the HMRC ruling had changed. Officers needed to make 
sure that Members had up to date information in order to make their decisions and it 
would have not been right to allow Members to make a decision based on factors that 
were not correct with regards the financials. None of the weighting had been changed but 
the changes to the financials had made it necessary to change the advice and support 
the alternative option. 
  
Councillor Hurst asked for further information about how the company would be 
managed. The Head of Community Services advised that the recommendation was not 
for a separate company but for a council service which would have a Leisure Services 
Manager to oversee the 2 centres. She confirmed that they were in a privileged position 
of already having an inhouse operation with a professional team in place. Many of the 
policies that the Pulse currently run under would be adapted and used at Stratford Park 
and the Leisure Services Manager would help to bring in additional quality standards. 
  
In response to Councillor Robinson the Head of Community Services confirmed that the 
current contract ran until October 2024, the first step would be to look at appointing a 
Leisure Services Manager who could start working with the Managers at the Pulse and 
Stratford Park Leisure Centre. 
  
Councillor Craig asked who had discounted the alternative options. The Head of 
Community Services confirmed that the Task and Finish Group had discounted the other 
options based upon the priorities which they had set. Consultants had been brought in to 
help with the appraisal. Appendix 1 included the appraisal for all of the alternative options 
considered but they had scored lower.  
  
In response to Councillor Smith the Head of Community Services confirmed that there 
would be improvements to energy useage and work was already underway to install air 
source heat pumps at The Pulse, Stratford Park Leisure Centre and the Museum in the 
Park. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Aldam and seconded by Councillor Braun. 
  
Councillor Robinson advised that he was pleased to support the recommendation and 
that the Labour Group had faith in the Officers who had a proven track record at the 
Pulse and in leisure service provision. 



 
2022/23 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
11 July 2023 next meeting 
 

  
Councillor Turner stated that she was impressed with the rigour of the Task and Finish 
Group and with the VAT decision the recommendation became clear. She was also 
excited by the improvements that would come as a result of the service being in-house 
including the reduction in single use plastic. 
  
Councillor Ross thanked the Head of Community Services for the report and looked 
forward to seeing the benefits of bringing the service inhouse. She also paid tribute to 
Members of the Task and Finish Group for their hard work in consideration of the options. 
  
Councillor Hurst shared concerns with the recommended route and advised that he 
would be unable to support it without another thorough look through the details. 
  
Councillors Bennett and Layfield offered their support for the recommendations. 
  
The Chair, Councillor Braun stated that there was plenty of evidence for the 
recommendations included within the report and advised that Officers were duty bound to 
reexamine the recommended options when new evidence emerged around VAT.  
   
Councillor Aldam thanked the Head of Community Services and the whole team for their 
work on the project and advised that it would have been negligent to carry on with the 
initial expected recommendation once HMRC had altered advice regarding VAT and 
leisure services. She confirmed that the in-house option would be a lower annual cost to 
the council and was the option which had lower risks. She urged Members to support the 
recommendation for local people who deserve the best leisure facilities. 
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried with 9 votes in favour and 2 abstentions. 
  
RESOLVED To: 

a) Acknowledge the recommendation from Community Services and 
Licensing Committee and recommend to Full Council to bring 
Stratford Park Leisure Centre inhouse operating both leisure 
centres and creating a Leisure Service for Stroud District Council 
as the preferred option as identified in the management options 
appraisal and business case.  

b) Acknowledge the recommendation from Community Services and 
Licensing Committee to Full Council to delegate authority to the 
Strategic Director of Communities in consultation with the Chair 
of Community Services and Licensing to produce a detailed 
capital investment plan to support the development of the 
existing centres and future provision within the district. This plan 
would then be considered by Council for inclusion within the 
capital programme when required.  

c) Acknowledge the recommendation from Community Services and 
Licensing Committee to Full Council to delegate authority to the 
Strategic Director of Communities in consultation with the chair 
of Community Services and Licensing to set up the service within 
an agreed operating framework, quality assurance programme 
and reporting mechanism.  

d) Acknowledge the recommendation from Community Services and 
Licensing Committee that Full Council delegates authority to the 



 
2022/23 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
11 July 2023 next meeting 
 

Monitoring Officer to update the Terms of Reference for the Audit 
and Standards Committee to enable them to receive relevant 
assurances in relation to internal control and risk management 
within the inhouse option. 

e) Ringfence the required element of the 2022/2023 Stroud District 
Council gain from the Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool for 
the set up costs of the inhouse provision. 

  
SRC.009 Community Wealth Building Update  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources introduced the report which provided an update on 
the Councils actions in terms of Community Wealth Building. In October 2018 there had 
been a Motion to Council to support local wealth building, since then the principles of 
community wealth building had been embedded into the Councils strategic plans. The 
report detailed specific actions which had already been taken however they were 
requesting that a specialist was procured in order to progress the work further.  
  
In response to Councillor Turner the Strategic Director of Resources confirmed that 
historically Stroud District Council had done quite well with regards local spend and that 
last year there had been a large increase in capital spend which wasn’t local so the local 
spend totals had dropped.  
  
In response to Councillor Craig the Strategic Director of Resources advised that the 
investment in the principle of local banking through an allocation of £50k of Business 
Rates Pilot funding in the Avon Mutual Project was a purchase of initial investor shares. 
The report to Committee in 2019 made it clear that the Council should consider the £50k 
as a grant and it wasn’t currently held in any of the budgets. He confirmed that he would 
request that an update was provided to Members on their work towards developing a 
Community Bank. 
  
Councillor Layfield asked if they had considered doing any work in partnership with Credit 
Union. The Strategic Director of Resources confirmed that they had funded Credit Union 
and he would be happy to request an update from them.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Layfield and seconded by Councillor Bennett. 
  
The Chair, Councillor Braun stated that it would be interesting to look at how they can 
take the work already being carried out to the next level to keep wealth and prosperity 
within the district, help support young people to stay in the District and support local 
businesses.  
  
Councillor Bennett stated that the case for community wealth building was even stronger 
now and supported the recommendation to procure a specialist.  
  
Councillor Layfield echoed comments made by Councillor Bennett. 
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED a)    To note the community wealth building work completed to 

date  
b)    To delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Resources in 



 
2022/23 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
11 July 2023 next meeting 
 

consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of this Committee, 
procurement and One Legal to procure a contract for 
additional support, funded from the Business Rates Pilot 
Reserve, to provide further options for Community Wealth 
Building. 

  
SRC.010 Appointment of Performance Monitors  
 
Councillors Gordon Craig and Stephen Davies were appointed as Performance Monitors. 
  
SRC.011 Member / Officer Reports ( To Note)  
 
a) Performance Management - Q4  
 
There were no questions. 
 
b) Leadership Gloucestershire Update  
 
There were no questions. 
 
c) Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee (GEGJC) - 30 May 2023  
 
Councillor Turner asked whether there was anything Stroud District Council could do to 
ensure that concerns around national grid capacity were resolved. The Chief Executive 
advised that reassurance had been provided that the National Grid were looking to 
change the way they worked to reduce hold ups. At the moment they were waiting to see 
what changes would be made at a national level and would continue to review this as 
part of the GEGJC. 
 
d) Regeneration and Investment Board - 24 May 2023  
 
There were no questions. 
 
e) Canal Update  
 
There were no questions. 
 
f) Fit For the Future Update  
 
There were no questions. 
 
SRC.012 Work Programme  
 
RESOLVED To note the Work Programme. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.53 pm 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


